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Honorable Phil Crigler

Member, House of Representatives

8040 Shannon Drive

Irvington, AL  36544

Public Works Law - Competitive Bid Law - Mobile County

The purchase of lights by a munici​pality for a ballpark is a purchase of equipment and subject to the Com​petitive Bid Law if the cost is $7500 or more.  If the purchase of lights is included in a contract for the con​struction or renovation of the ball​park, it is subject to the Public Works Law.

Dear Representative Crigler:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


I am requesting an opinion concerning the state bid law.  I understand that the regular com​petitive bid law requires projects in excess of $7500 to be bid, but the public works law allows for $50,000.  Would ballpark lights be considered public works, or would that project fall under the regular bid law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You have informed me that the purchase is to be made by a munici​pality.


A municipality is authorized to provide lights for a recreational park.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable James Stewart, Mayor Pro Tem, Town Creek, dated March 21, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00201.


The Public Works Law and the Competitive Bid Law are applicable to municipalities with certain exceptions.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(1) (Supp. 1999); ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (Supp. 1999).


The Public Works Law requires advertising for sealed bids for any contract for public works in an amount exceeding $50,000.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-2(a) (Supp. 1999).  “Public works” is defined as:


The construction, repair, renovation, or maintenance of public buildings, structures, sew​ers, waterworks, roads, bridges, docks, under​passes, and viaducts as well as any other improve​ment to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financ​ing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise.

ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 1999).


The Competitive Bid Law for certain state and local agencies states in pertinent part:

(a) With the exception of contracts for public works whose competitive bidding requirements are governed exclusively by Title 39, all expenditure of funds of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property involving seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, and the lease of materi​als, equipment, supplies, or other personal prop​erty where the lessee is, or becomes legally and contractually, bound under the terms of the lease, to pay a total amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, made by or on behalf of . . . the governing bodies of the municipalities of the state, . . . except as herein​after provided, shall be made under contractual agreement entered into by free and open com​petitive bidding, on sealed bids, to the lowest responsible bidder. 

ALA. CODE § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 1999).


The providing of lights to a ballpark by a municipality alone is not the construction, renovation, repair, or maintenance of a building or structure.  It is also not the construction, renovation, or maintenance of an improvement on public property.  It is, therefore, not a public works proj​ect, but a purchase of equipment subject to the Competitive Bid Law.

CONCLUSION


The purchase of lights by a municipality for a ballpark is a purchase of equipment and is subject to the Competitive Bid Law found at section 41-16-50 if the cost is $7500 or more.  If the purchase of lights is included in a contract for the construction or renovation of the ballpark, it is subject to the Public Works Law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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